unless otherwise stated with the consequence that the rounded amounts may not add to the rounded total in
all cases.

101FINANCIAL REPORT 2007

Zurich Financial Services Group  Annual Report 2007

Financial Report 2007

Change in accounting policies in 2007
For 2007 reporting, the Group has adopted the Statement of Recognized Income and Expense (SORIE) option
under IAS 19 “Employee Benefits” to recognize actuarial gains and losses arising from defined benefit pension
and other defined benefit post-retirement plans as a liability with a corresponding adjustment to shareholders’
equity after allowing for deferred taxes. As a result, the Group has reversed the charge recorded in the 2006
income statement for the unrecognized actuarial gains and losses. In previous years, the net cumulative
unrecognized actuarial gains and losses exceeding ten percent of the higher of the defined benefit obligation
and the fair value of plan assets were not recognized on the balance sheet, but rather through income over the
expected average remaining working lives of the employees participating in the plan (corridor approach).
Therefore 2006 figures have been restated to reflect this change as follows:

Table 1

in USD millions Amount of
As reported restatement As restated

as of December 31, 2006

Total equity 27,056 (952) 26,104

Other liabilities 1 21,368 1,389 22,757

for the year ended December 31, 2006

Net income attributable to shareholders 4,527 93 4,620

1 Balances as at the date of restatement, excluding certain subsequent balance sheet reclassifications to conform with current year’s presentation.

Transfer of UK annuity business
In the second quarter 2007, the Group’s life operations in the UK entered into a reinsurance agreement to
transfer the risk associated with a significant annuities portfolio as of January 1, 2007. This agreement is a first
step in a transaction by which, subject to local regulatory and court approvals, the policies will be commuted to
the reinsurer, who will then directly assume all rights and obligations under the policies. As at the date of the